

No. 03-583

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSUE LEOCAL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, ET AL.,  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
RICHARD WILLSTATTER  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
14 Wall Street, 28th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 732-0707

PAUL A. ENGELMAYER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS F. CURTIS  
JON CONNOLLY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

---

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

---

---

LUCAS GUTTENTAG  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
ROBIN L. GOLDFADEN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

LORY DIANA ROSENBERG  
DEFENDING IMMIGRANTS  
PARTNERSHIP  
1140 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 452-0620

JEANNE A. BUTTERFIELD  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
918 F Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 216-2401

MARIANNE YANG  
MANUEL D. VARGAS  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE  
PROJECT  
NEW YORK STATE  
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION  
2 Washington Street, 7 North  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 898-4131

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. SECTION 16(a) DOES NOT ENCOMPASS DUI STATUTES THAT DO NOT HAVE THE “USE OF FORCE” AS AN ELEMENT, AND THE ELE- MENT OF CAUSATION OF INJURY IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR THAT REQUIRED ELEMENT. ....	8
II. AN OFFENSE IS NOT A “CRIME OF VIO- LENCE” WITHIN THE MEANING OF § 16(a) UNLESS THE OFFENSE REQUIRES INTEN- TIONAL DEPLOYMENT OF FORCE, AN ELE- MENT MISSING FROM FLORIDA DUI. ....	14
A. The Plain Language Of The Statutory Phrase “Use Of Force” Unambiguously Limits The Scope Of The “Crime Of Vio- lence” Definition To Specific Intent Of- fenses. ....	14
B. The Legislative History Of 18 U.S.C. § 16(a) Confirms That Congress Intended The Crime Of Violence Designation To Apply Only To Intentional Offenses. ....	18
III. 18 U.S.C. § 16(b) DOES NOT CHANGE THE RE- SULT IN THIS CASE. ....	20
A. This Case Was Decided Below Based Purely On 18 U.S.C. § 16(a), And The In- terpretation And Application Of § 16(b) Is Not Properly Before This Court. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. Should This Court Review The Application Of § 16(b) To The Florida DUI Statute, It Should Hold, With The Majority Of Circuits, That (i) Courts Must Employ A Categorical Analysis, And (ii) Only Offenses That Require <i>Mens Rea</i> Of Intent Are “Crimes Of Violence.” .....	21
1. Section 16(b)’s focus on the “nature” of the offense requires a categorical analysis. ....	21
2. Like § 16(a), § 16(b) only applies to offenses with a <i>mens rea</i> of specific intent. ....	23
IV. ANY LINGERING AMBIGUITY IN THE LANGUAGE OF § 16(a) AND § 16(b) SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN LIGHT OF THE RULE OF LENITY. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	21
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	6, 15
<i>Baltrus v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 75 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....	9, 13
<i>Bazan-Reyes v. INS</i> , 256 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	27
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	28
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 457 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984).....	13
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	28
<i>In re Puente-Salazar</i> , 23 I.&N. Dec. (BIA 1999) .....	4
<i>In re Ramos</i> , 23 I.&N. Dec. 336 (BIA 2002) .....	5
<i>In re Sweetser</i> , 22 I.&N. Dec. 709 (BIA 1999) .....	27
<i>Jobson v. Ashcroft</i> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Le v. Attorney General</i> , 196 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 1999).....	4, 7, 10, 20
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 106 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	13
<i>Omar v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2002).....	22, 26
<i>Park v. INS</i> , 252 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Ramsey v. INS</i> , 55 F.3d 580 (11th Cir. 1995).....	8, 9, 22
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 751 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1999).....	9, 13
<i>Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	28
<i>Tapia-Garcia v. INS</i> , 237 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	22, 25
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	9, 24
<i>United States v. Aragon</i> , 983 F.2d 1306 (4th Cir. 1993).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Chapa-Garza</i> , 243 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 946 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 335 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>United States v. Gracia-Cantu</i> , 302 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lucio-Lucio</i> , 347 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	23, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 215 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 54 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 211 F.3d 1271, 2000 WL 491510 (6th Cir. Apr. 18, 2000) .....	26
<i>United States v. Trinidad-Aquino</i> , 259 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 25
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 951 F.2d 586 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>United States v. Winter</i> , 22 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	22

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	4, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1158 .....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1226 .....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1227 .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	15
Pub. L. No. 101-246, 104 Stat. 15 (1990) .....	20
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-374, 98 Stat. 1976 .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedural Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-358, 84 Stat. 473.....	18, 19
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
§ 4B1.1 .....	26
§ 4B1.2 .....	26
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 316.193(3)(c)(2) .....	4, 7, 9, 12
Minn. Stat. § 609.21.....	26
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. L. § 1192.3.....	22

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 96-6915 (1980) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 .....	18, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) .....	14, 17
19 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	15
<i>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</i> (97- 2), 723 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 1998).....	9
